

USA Softball of Southern California

Post Office Box 5028 Oceanside, California 92052-5028 760.945.1911 • phil.gutierrez@hotmail.com

www.socalasa.org

November 13, 2017

Re: Background Checks, USA Softball Minimum Criteria for Known Offenses

USA Softball and USA Softball SoCal reserve the right to screen any volunteer, contractor and/or employee who has access to children in USA Softball programs. The screening may consist of (1) a Staff and Volunteer Application Form, (2) an interview, (3) consent to reference and fingerprint for a background check report, and/or (4) approval by staff and/or committee members.

Please note that the 50 states of the United States adopt different laws and categorize the offenses differently. The USA Softball list of offenses below is not intended to be an exhaustive list of offenses but a list of commonly used terms to define the offenses. Other convictions, accusations, charges, or facts should be considered on a case-by-case basis.

If a background check is performed and any of the following convictions are revealed, USA Softball, its National Background Check Committee, and USA Softball SoCal shall undertake a review of such individual's application to determine whether or not such a person should be permitted to participate in USA Softball programs:

- **Murder
- **Rape
- **Sexual Assault
- **False Imprisonment
- **Armed Robbery
- **Indecent Solicitation of a child
- **Aggravated Sexual Abuse/Assault of a child
- **Child Abuse
- **Child Molestation
- **Sexual Conduct with a minor
- **Sexual Abuse of a child
- **Online Solicitation of a minor

Abandon/Endanger a child Arson Assault Bad Checks/Insufficient Funds Bookmaking Breach of Computer Security



Coercion

Conspiracy

Credit Card abuse

Crimes against elderly

Disorderly Conduct

Domestic Violence in the presence of a minor

Domestic Violence/Abuse

Drug Dealing

Drug Possession

Drug Trafficking

DUI/DWI (3 in last seven (7) years)

Escape from Penitentiary

Evading Arrest

Firearms/Weapons charges

Forgery

Furnishing Alcohol to a minor

Identity Theft

Indecency with a child

Money Laundering

Petty Theft

Prostitution

Public Intoxication (2 in last five (5) years)

Shoplifting

Theft/Robbery/Larceny

Violation of a Protective Order

If a background check is performed and reveals a conviction of any of the above offenses, then the application shall be reviewed by a member of the National Background Check Committee (or such person's designee) for a determination of eligibility. A denial of eligibility may be appealed by the applicant to the entire National Background Check Committee.

In addition, if the background check reveals that the applicant is listed on a sex offender registry, then the applicant shall be ineligible for participation in USA Softball programs.

Appeal Process:

USA Softball recognizes that no policy can encompass every situation, so USA Softball has formed its National Background Check Committee to evaluate applications and decide appeals variance requests on a case-by-case basis in certain situations where good cause exists.

An applicant may appeal a denial of eligibility to the entire National Background Check Committee, so long as the appeal is timely filed within fourteen (14) days of the date stated on the denial correspondence. The appeal process shall provide the applicant with an opportunity to present their side of the story. An appeal may advise the Committee of incorrect information appearing in a background check report, a mistaken identity with another individual, or extenuating circumstances as to why the person should be permitted to participate despite a conviction of one of the above listed offenses.

Any person whose application for participation in USA Softball's program has been denied may appeal the denial within (14) days to the USA Softball's National Background Committee by filing their appeal with the USA Softball SoCal Commissioner. All appeals shall be in writing and sent first to the USA Softball SoCal Commissioner. The written appeal submission must contain a statement of the specific grounds why the prior determination should be reversed and must be accompanied by all evidence supporting the request for reversal. With the written appeal submission, the person filing the appeal may also file any other information or evidence in support of the appeal. The USA Softball SoCal Commissioner will review the information and make a recommendation to the National Background Check Committee in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. The National Background Check Committee shall review the appeal and decide whether the applicant's appeal should be granted or denied.

Subject to the **Mandatory Ineligibility** requirements below, in extenuating circumstances and for good cause shown, USA Softball's National Background Check Committee shall have the authority to, but not be required to, grant an appeal to permit an individual to participate in USA Softball's program even though that person has been convicted of one of the above non-mandatory offenses (or its equivalent).

Mandatory Ineligibility for Certain Felony Offenses. Any of the following shall constitute an applicant's mandatory ineligibility from participation in USA Softball programs: (a) an applicant's current listing on any sex offender registry, and/or (b) any felony conviction(s) occurring within the prior 15 years for any offense(s) marked with an "**". For all such applications, the National Background Check Committee may consider appeals based on incorrectly reported information and/or mistaken identity, but the Committee shall not have the authority to grant an appeal for extenuating circumstances or good cause shown in instances where the applicant is listed on a sex offender registry or has been convicted within the last 15 years of a felony of the type marked with "**" above.

Should you have any questions regarding the background check process please contact the USA Softball SoCal Junior Olympic State Commissioner or another JO Staff member, except for umpires who should contact the USA Softball SoCal State Umpire-in-Chief or another member of the UIC Staff.

Revised: 11/17